10/19/2015 Nunavut Water Board Mail - Re: Fwd: Sylvia Grinnell Water

# N._.,K
_@ﬁ NWE Tools Phyllis Beaulieu <phyllis.beaulieu@nwb-oen.ca>
) ‘

Re: Fwd: Sylvia Grinnell Water

1 message

Ambrose Livingstone <Istone@ginig.com> Fri, Oct 16, 2015 at 12:18 PM
To: Cynthia Ene <cynthia.ene@nwb-oen.ca>
Cc: Licensing Department <licensing@nwb-oen.ca>

In response to your questions, see below. | will send the translation next week.

Ambrose

From: Cynthia Ene

Sent: Friday, October 16, 2015 1:28 PM
To: Ambrose Livingstone

Cc: Licensing Department

Subject: Fwd: Sylvia Grinnell Water

Good Morning

Please note that your former file name 1WLF-SGB is being modified to: 1WLF-NBC--—-, please include this in all further
correspondence.

The cover letter as stated is satisfactory and can be translated.

However your response communication answering the following will also be included on the FTP site, for the public and interveners
to refer to.

1) What is the actual flow rate (high and average estimate) that will be utilized when pulling water from the Sylvia Grinnell River.
(for example, please provide the pump flow rate in liters/sec for the draw down from the river).

Extraction equipment proposed is a standard garden hose c¢/w with seive protection and Multiquip QP204H 2” centrifugal 4.0 hp Honda
engine with

discharge high end rate, 142 GPM, and average of 100 GPM.

2) Also can you confirm that the maximum total amount of water that will be extracted from the river in a day is:
10,000 liters max per day, daily average consumption aprox 5,000 liters.

3) The size of the fresh water storage tank you expect to have in your facility:
1-22,700 liter fresh water storage tank in the brewery

4) Please specify the expected quantity of waste that will be generated by your operations periodically.
2,500 liters daily including sanitary and waste water.

5) Include a list of the types of waste expected (i.e sewage, solid waste, grey water, hazardous waste, bulky scrap, etc.). Sanitary
waste, spent grain solid waste, and grey water waste from cleaning applications, yeast. It is our intention to recycle the spent grain
as compose for local green houses or as component in a road salt type material. Bio degradable cleaning agents will used in all
cleaning applications.

6) Can you confirm if your permit from the City of Igaluit confirms the city's acceptance to collect your generated waste; Yes or
No. We have not yet applied for any permits from the city, however City Bylaws permit up to 4000 lites per day, sewage/waste
water pumpout capacity for industrial lot zoning.

Thank you,
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---------- Forwarded message ----—----—--

From: Ambrose Livingstone <Istone@giniq.com>
Date: Wed, Oct 14, 2015 at 12:19 PM

Subject: Re: Sylvia Grinnell Water

To: Cynthia Ene <cynthia.ene@nwb-oen.ca>

Here is version 2 for your review. If acceptable, | will have it translated.

Regards, Ambrose

From: Cynthia Ene

Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2015 1:28 PM
To: Ambrose Livingstone

Subject: Re: Sylvia Grinnell Water

Good Morning,

Please also specify in your cover letter the actual flow rate (high and average estimate) that will be utilized when pulling water from
the Sylvia Grinnell River. Also clarify the maximum total amount of water that will be extracted from the river in a day, and the size
of the fresh water storage tank you expect to have in your facility.

Please specify the expected quantity of waste that will be generated by your operations periodically. Include a list of the types of
waste expected (i.e sewage, solid waste, grey water, hazardous waste, bulky scrap, etc.). Can you confirm if your permit from the
City of Iqaluit confirms the city's acceptance to collect your generated waste.

Thank you,
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On Tue, Oct 13, 2015 at 2:40 PM, Ambrose Livingstone <Istone@gqiniq.com> wrote:

Hi Cynthia, attached is a draft letter for your review. If it provides the info you require, | will get it translated and
sent to you by weeks end. If I'm missing something, please let me know.

Regards, Ambrose

From: Cynthia Ene

Sent: Tuesday, October 13, 2015 3:16 PM
To: Phyllis Beaulieu

Cc: Ambrose Livingstone

Subject: Re: Sylvia Grinnell Water

Good Afternoon Ambrose,

| will need a cover letter addressed to the NWB requesting approval for the use of water or deposit of waste without
a licence including a brief description of the undertaking in both English and Inuktitut. We require to keep a copy of
this on our ftp site, for the public's review.

Thank you,
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On Fri, Oct 9, 2015 at 3:31 PM, Phyllis Beaulieu <phyllis.beaulieu@nwb-oen.ca> wrote:
Thank you. | am assigning the file over to Cynthia Ene as the Technical Advisor. She will more than likely be asking for
additional information on the project. Please refer to TWLF-SGB---— on correspondence sent in.
Regards,
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On Mon, Oct 5, 2015 at 2:17 PM, Ambrose Livingstone <Istone@gqiniq.com> wrote:
Hi Phyllis, here is our application. You may note the project start date is October 2016 which is still
quite aways away. However, it effects the development of our business plan so ask the NWB to give
our application consideration at the earliest opportunity.

Please feel free to contact me if you require additional information.

Regards, Ambrose Livingstone

From: Phyllis Beaulieu
Sent: Tuesday, September 22, 2015 5:26 PM
To: Ambrose Livingstone
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Subject: Re: Sylvia Grinnell Water

| would suggest that initially you provide our office with your project proposal. If your water use is below the threshold you
would only require a yearly "approval without a licence" which would have to be applied for on a yearly basis. If you will be
using over 50 m3/day of water you would need a Type B licence. Attached for your reference is the application for approval
without a licence as well as the Type B application and a few of our Guides Please use the one that best fits your
proposal. The technical department will take a look at your submissions and make the final determination on what type of
licence you require. The more information you can provide the better it will be for the NWB to determine what type of water
licence you will require

Regards,

=, Phyllis Beaulieu- d\c™ >cb
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On Tue, Sep 22, 2015 at 1:57 PM, Ambrose Livingstone <Istone@ginig.com> wrote:
Hi Phyllis, looks like there will be a little more urgency in formalizing our request to use Sylvia
Grinnell water to make our products.

How do we go about making this formal application and what information needs to be provided.

Regards, Ambrose

From: Phyllis Beaulieu

Sent: Thursday, September 10, 2015 6:46 PM
To: Ambrose Livingstone

Subject: Re: Sylvia Grinnell Water

Thank you for your query. Have you contacted the City of Igaluit regarding your plans for water use as it may be more
convenient to have water provided through their source and delivery? Also what, if any, plans to do have for waste
disposal?

Regards,
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On Thu, Sep 10, 2015 at 1:55 PM, Ambrose Livingstone <Istone@gqinig.com> wrote:
Hi Phyllis, | found your contact info on line. | am representing a group of investors who were
recently granted a permit to construct a brewery in Iglauit. As part of our business plan we are
exploring the possibility of using the water from the Sylvia Grinnell River in Iqaluit as a source of
water for products.

As | read online, a license is not required if the useage is less than 50m3 of water per day.
However there are certain information that will need to be provided in order for the NWB to
consider the application.

At this time we envision using about 3m3 of water per day on average. The river would be
accessed by truck and the water pumped into storage tanks for removal to the brewery, perhaps
once or twice a month.

Can you tell me how we go about formally making the application and what information will need
to be provided.

We are in no rush for this but thought we could at least determine what is required on our end.
Ambrose Livingstone

V/President Nunavut Brewing Company Ltd.
lqaluit
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